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May 16, 2023 – Day One 

PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Vishaun Grissett  
FEC 19-583 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Mark Alan Speiser 
FEC 20-378 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Pedro Barrios 
FEC 21-052 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Rob Nanfro 
FEC 21-273 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Janet Long 
FEC 21-286 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Josh Anderson 
FEC 21-353 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Wes Hatcher 
FEC 21-376 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Brian Staver 
FEC 21-404 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Mike Brown 
FEC 21-459 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-462 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Johnny Meier 
FEC 22-004 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Karen Morris-Clarke 
FEC 22-009 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Stephen Earl Swarner 
FEC 22-096 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

James Morris 
FEC 22-099 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Cynthia Gibbs 
FEC 22-102 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Chris Hall 
FEC 22-118 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Daniel Sotelo 
FEC 22-125 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Daniel Sotelo 
FEC 22-138 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Daniel Sotelo 
FEC 22-150 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Daniel Sotelo 
FEC 22-190 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Richard Clive Campbell 
FEC 22-132 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

David Buchanan 
FEC 22-148 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Kay Abbitt 
FEC 22-194 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Jeff Browning 
FEC 22-214 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Friends of Morey 
Wright 
FEC 22-246 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Last Line of Defense 
Fund 
FEC 22-248 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Putting Floridians First 
FEC 22-252 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Putting People First 
FEC 22-253 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

The Florida 
Conservative 
FEC 22-257 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Citizens for Ethical & 
Effective Leadership PC 
FEC 22-267 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Committee to Revive 
Florida 
FEC 22-268 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Davie Citizens and 
Firefighters for Better 
Public Safety 
FEC 22-272 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Democracy Forever PC 
FEC 22-273 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

FHAA PC 
FEC 22-274 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida Laborers 
Political Committee 
FEC 22-275 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Pompano Fire PAC PC 
FEC 22-281 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Statehood Matters PR51 
FEC 22-287 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Friends of Richard 
Santos 
FEC 22-301 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

People Over Politics-
Florida 
FEC 22-306 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Central Florida Dental 
Political Action 
Committee 
FEC 22-312 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

La Voz Florida 
FEC 22-341 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Our Vote Our Voice 
PAC 
FEC 22-343 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Our Vote Our Voice 
PAC 
FEC 22-481 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

The Black Vote PC 
FEC 22-347 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

The Committee for 
Improved Communities 
FEC 22-348 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Sid Shah 
FEC 22-356 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Sid Shah 
FEC 22-370 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Sid Shah 
FEC 22-399 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Sid Shah 
FEC 22-411 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Guy Silla 
FEC 22-263 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida Democratic 
Legislative Campaign 
Committee 
FEC 22-395 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Brad Sollberger 
FEC 22-422 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

La’Ciara Masline 
FEC 22-442 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Alexandria Suarez 
FEC 22-448 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Maxwell Herrle 
FEC 23-002 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

OTHER MOTIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Adrian Saenz 
FEC 20-438 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

John Hendricks 
FEC 20-540 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Helen Price 
FEC 20-541 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Justice 2020 
FEC 20-598 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Justice 2020 
FEC 20-646 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Justice 2020 
FEC 21-020 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Justice 2020 
FEC 21-069 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Justice 2020 
FEC 21-198 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Justice 2020 
FEC 21-292 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

James Dalrymple 
FEC 20-634 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 
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OTHER MOTIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Commercial Real Estate 
PAC 
FEC 21-309 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Commercial Real Estate 
PAC 
21-326 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Robert William Kuypers 
FEC 22-045 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Javier Fernandez 
FEC 21-154 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.141(9), 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-177 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Jessica Laguerre Hylton 
FEC 21-421 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Richard Wise 
FEC 22-046 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Ryan Morales 
FEC 22-236 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Connell Wise 
FEC 22-241 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Drivers Ready To 
Improve, Vote, and 
Empower (D.R.I.V.E.) 
FEC 22-316 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

William T. Rieder 
FEC 22-458 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

James F. Donelon 
FEC 23-003 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Sameka Wilburn 
FEC 23-006 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

  



05-16 & 17-2023 Meeting Minutes 
5/25/2023 11:33:11 AM 7 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Samantha Champagnie 
FEC 23-014 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Emanuel Pastreich 
FEC 23-019 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Virginia Fuller 
FEC 20-190 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1]; 106.07(5) [Count 2]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 3]; and 
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 4 and 5]; and no probable cause on violating 
Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Virginia Fuller 
FEC 20-653 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.021(1)(a) 
[Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-620 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-621 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-6]; 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 7-11]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 
12-15], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-622 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-10]; 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 11-14]; and 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 15-20], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-623 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-3]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 4]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-7], 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-624 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-7]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 8-12]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 
13-17], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-625 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-626 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-3]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 4]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-6], 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-627 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-3]; 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 4-6]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 7-
9], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-628 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-2]; 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 3-4]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 5], 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-629 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-4]; 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 5-8]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 9-
12], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-630 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 20-631 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-246 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-247 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-248 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-249 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-250 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-2] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-277 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-2] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Shelby Green 
FEC 21-278 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Friends of Florida  
FEC 20-354 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Friends of Florida 
FEC 20-398 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Matthew Peters 
FEC 20-395 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Matthew Peters 
FEC 20-617 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.141(1) 
[Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7) and 
106.19(1)(c) Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Confidential Case # 1 Results confidential. n/a 

James Monds, Jr. 
FEC 21-317 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Linda Rowe 
FEC 21-484 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Janelle Renee Khargie 
FEC 22-012 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Janelle Renee Khargie 
FEC 22-308 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Tea Time Political 
Association 
FEC 22-069 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Andrew Brett 
FEC 22-182 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 104.271(2) 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Andrew Brett 
FEC 22-185 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.0702(1) 
[Count 1]; 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Charlie Lynch 
FEC 22-237 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1]; 106.141(1) [Count 2]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case # 2 Results confidential. n/a 

Hialeah Fire PAC 
FEC 22-247 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

League of Voters, 
Extraordinaire 
FEC 22-249 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

MAGA The Movement 
FEC 22-250 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Our City Our Future 
FEC 22-251 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Confidential Case # 3 Results confidential. n/a 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Voters Coalition of 
Central Florida, 
Incorporated 
FEC 22-258 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Broward Builders PAC 
FEC 22-266 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Committee to Support 
American Values 
FEC 22-269 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Community 4 Change 
FEC 22-270 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Safe Again Leon 
FEC 22-285 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

St. Pete Chamber PAC 
FEC 22-286 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

The Dream Foundation 
PAC 
FEC 22-291 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

The People’s Choice 
FEC 22-292 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Florida Women in 
Action 
FEC 22-297 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

For Our Children’s 
Future 
FEC 22-299 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Roy Hardemon 
FEC 22-309 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Committee For A Better 
Oviedo 
FEC 22-314 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Hillsborough 1st PAC 
FEC 22-339 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-9], Florida Statutes. 5-0 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Peace River Valley 
Citrus Growers 
Association PAC 
FEC 22-344 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-10], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Peace River Valley 
Citrus Growers 
Association PAC 
FEC 22-478 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Confidential Case # 4 Results confidential. n/a 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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MAY 17, 2023 – DAY TWO 

Roll Call Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chairman 
Kymberlee Curry-Smith 
John Martin Hayes 
Carlos Lopez-Cantera 
Marva Preston 
 
Ed Tellechea, Commission’s Counsel 

 
 
 

 
 

 

AUTOMATIC FINE APPEALS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Christian De La Torre 
FEC 22-354 

Motion to Reconsider granted. 
Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $50. 

5-0 
5-0 

Florida State Lodge, 
Fraternal Order of 
Police Government 
Awareness Project 
FEC 22-378 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Iris Hinton 
FEC 22-379 Motion to continue. 5-0 

Cadance Daniel 
FEC 22-383 Motion to continue. 5-0 

Todd Delmay 
FEC 22-384 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $250. 5-0 

William Wheelen 
FEC 22-390 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $200. 5-0 

ABC PAC 
FEC 22-396 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Kris Stark 
FEC 22-397 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $250. 5-0 

TK Waters 
FEC 22-476 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Committee of the 
Islands, Inc. 
FEC 22-488 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Roberts Guy Dameus 
FEC 22-490 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 
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AUTOMATIC FINE APPEALS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Roberts Guy Dameus 
FEC 22-491 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Roberts Guy Dameus 
FEC 23-053 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Roberts Guy Dameus 
FEC 23-054 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Jake Wolfe 
FEC 22-496 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Eric Engelhart 
FEC 22-502 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

INFORMAL HEARINGS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Anthony “Tony” Knox 
FEC 19-091 

Motion to find a violation of 4 counts of Section 106.19(1)(d)  
[Counts 1-4]; 1 count of Section 106.07(5) [Count 5]; 2 counts of 
Section 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 6-7]; and 2 counts of Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 8-9], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $11 fine 
per count for a total fine of $99. 

5-0 

Aretha Janine Simons 
FEC 20-198 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(5) [Count 1] 
and 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and 
to impose a $250 fine per count for a total fine of $500. 

5-0 

Kyle “KC” Gibson 
FEC 20-305 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1] and 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a total fine of 
$2,000. 

5-0 

Kyle Gibson 
FEC 20-641 

Motion to find a violation of 3 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 1-2 and 4]; 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 3], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a total fine of 
$4,000. 

5-0 

Kyle Gibson 
FEC 21-023 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine. 5-0 

Kyle Gibson 
FEC 21-056 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine. 5-0 
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INFORMAL HEARINGS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Kyle Gibson 
FEC 21-487 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count 
for a total fine of $2,000. 

5-0 

Kyle Gibson 
FEC 22-072 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1] and 1 count of Section 106.09(1)(b) [Count 2], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a total fine of 
$2,000. 

5-0 

George Navarini 
FEC 20-436 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $750 fine per count 
for a total fine of $1,500. 

5-0 

George Navarini 
FEC 21-040 

Motion to find a violation of 3 counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $750 fine per count 
for a total fine of $2,250. 

5-0 

George Navarini 
FEC 21-062 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $750 fine.   5-0 

George Navarini 
FEC 21-179 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $750 fine.   5-0 

George Navarini 
FEC 21-230 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.141(1) [Count 1] 
and 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and 
to impose a $750 fine per count for a total fine of $1,500. 

5-0 

George Navarini 
FEC 21-289 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $750 fine.  5-0 

Residents for Quality of 
Life 
FEC 20-472 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $2,000. 

5-0 

Andrew Peter Apted 
FEC 20-610 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Emmanuel Blimie 
FEC 21-053 

Motion to find a violation of 3 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-3], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $150 fine per count for a total 
fine of $450. 

5-0 

Jestine Iannotti 
FEC 21-060 

Motion to find a violation of 9 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-9], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $9,000. 

5-0 
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INFORMAL HEARINGS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Better Future For Our 
Children 
FEC 21-089 

Motion to find a violation of 9 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-9], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine for a total fine of 
$9,000. 

5-0 

Better Future For Our 
Children 
FEC 21-182 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine.  5-0 

Coalition for a 
Competitive Florida  
FEC 21-125 

Motion to find a violation of 12 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-12], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $12,000. 

5-0 

Floridians for Ethics, 
Accountability and 
Trust 
FEC 21-190 

Motion to find a violation of 6 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-6], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $6,000. 

5-0 

Daniela Fernandez 
FEC 21-236 Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-381 

Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine.  5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-415 

Motion to find a violation on 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $2,000. 

5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-442 

Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine.  5-0 

Tea Time Political 
Association 
FEC 21-446 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 5-0 

Tea Time Political 
Association 
FEC 22-015 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine per count for a total 
fine of $1,000. 

5-0 

Preserving Florida’s 
Future 
FEC 21-499 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count 
for a total fine of $2,000. 

5-0 

Preserving Florida’s 
Future 
FEC 22-067 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $1,000. 5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Forward Victory 
FEC 21-500 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $2,000. 

5-0 

Forward Victory 
FEC 22-010 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine. 5-0 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-502 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a 
total fine of $2,000. 

5-0 

POST-PROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Carol Bacha 
FEC 21-456 Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Florida Psychiatry PAC 
FEC 22-296 Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
The Executive Director provided briefings on Commission appointments, agency staffing, the 2023 
Legislative Session, federal case litigation status, and the remaining meetings on the 2023 Commission 
calendar. 

 


